

NOS. 13-15957, 13-16731

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNDER SEAL,

PETITIONER-APPELLEE (No. 13-15957),
PETITIONER-APPELLANT (No. 13-16731),

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE; and FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,

RESPONDENT-APPELLANTS (No. 13-15957),
RESPONDENT-APPELLEES (No. 13-16731)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case Nos. 11-cv-2173 SI, 13-mc-80089 SI
Honorable Susan Illston, District Judge

**APPELLEE UNDER SEAL'S ANSWERING BRIEF IN
CASE NO. 13-15957;**

**APPELLANT UNDER SEAL'S OPENING BRIEF IN
CASE NO. 13-16731**

Matthew Zimmerman, Esq.
Cindy Cohn, Esq.
David Greene, Esq.
Lee Tien, Esq.
Kurt Opsahl, Esq.
Jennifer Lynch, Esq.
Nathan Cardozo, Esq.
Andrew Crocker, Esq.
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Facsimile: (415) 436-9993

Richard R. Wiebe, Esq.
LAW OFFICE OF RICHARD R. WIEBE
One California Street, Suite 900
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 433-3200
Facsimile: (415) 433-6382

Counsel for UNDER SEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND 3

 A. Note Regarding This Brief and the Brief Filed in Related Case
 No. 13-16732. 4

 B. Appellee’s [REDACTED]
 [REDACTED] 5

 C. The District Court’s Decision Granting Appellee’s Petition in
 13-15957. 5

 D. The District Court’s Decision Denying Appellee’s Petition in
 13-16731. 7

 E. The National Security Letter Statutory Framework..... 8

 F. How NSLs Fit into the Panoply of Investigative Tools Available to
 the FBI and Law Enforcement. 11

 G. The FBI’s History of Using (and Misusing) NSLs..... 12

 H. The Second Circuit’s *Doe v. Mukasey* Decision..... 16

STANDARD OF REVIEW 18

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 18

ARGUMENT 19

 I. THE NSL STATUTE’S GAG ORDER PROVISION, SECTION 2709(c),
 VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT LACKS THE
 PROCEDURES REQUIRED FOR PRIOR RESTRAINTS..... 19

A.	The NSL Statute’s Gag Order Provision Authorizes Prior Restraints.....	19
B.	The Gag Order Provision Is Unconstitutional Because It Authorizes Prior Restraints Without Including Any of the Procedural Protections Mandated by the First Amendment.....	21
1.	The NSL Statute Violates the First Prong of the <i>Freedman</i> Test Because It Neither Assures That Judicial Review of NSL Gags Takes Place Nor Limits Pre-Review Gags to “a Specific Brief Period.”	25
2.	The NSL Statute Violates the Second Prong of the <i>Freedman</i> Test Because It Does Not Assure a Prompt Final Judicial Decision.	26
3.	The NSL Statute Violates the Third Prong of the <i>Freedman</i> Test Because It Does Not Place the Burden of Going to Court and the Burden of Proof on the Government.....	28
4.	The Second Circuit and the District Court Agree: <i>Freedman</i> Applies to the NSL Statute, the NSL Statute Conflicts With the First Amendment, and There Is No Possible Constitutional Construction of the NSL Statute.....	30
5.	The District Court Properly Invalidated the Nondisclosure Provision.	31
6.	Voluntary Deviations by the FBI from The Procedures Mandated by the NSL Statute Cannot Save the Statute from Unconstitutionality.	32
II.	THE STANDARDS OF JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE NONDISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT IN 18 U.S.C. § 3511(b) ARE EXCESSIVELY DEFERENTIAL AND VIOLATE SEPARATION OF POWERS AND DUE PROCESS.	42
III.	THE NSL STATUTE ALSO FAILS TO SATISFY THE SUBSTANTIVE REQUIREMENTS FOR PRIOR RESTRAINTS.	43

IV.	THE NONDISCLOSURE PROVISION VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT IS A CONTENT-BASED RESTRICTION ON SPEECH THAT FAILS STRICT SCRUTINY.....	45
V.	THE NSL STATUTE FAILS TO SET FORTH “NARROW, OBJECTIVE, AND DEFINITE STANDARDS” GUIDING THE DISCRETION OF THE FBI.....	49
VI.	THE GAG ORDERS AUTHORIZED BY SECTION 2709(c) ARE MATERIALLY DIFFERENT FROM PERMISSIBLE GAG ORDERS ISSUED IN OTHER CONTEXTS.	51
VII.	THE NSL STATUTE’S COMPELLED PRODUCTION PROVISION VIOLATES THE FIRST AND FIFTH AMENDMENTS.....	53
	A. The First Amendment Requires Prior Judicial Review.	56
	B. The Fifth Amendment Similarly Requires Prior Judicial Review.	57
VIII.	THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL PORTIONS OF THE NSL STATUTE ARE NOT SEVERABLE.	58
IX.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ENJOINING THE GOVERNMENT FROM USING THE NSL STATUTE.....	61
	CONCLUSION	65
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	66
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	20
<i>Apple Inc. v. Psystar Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2011).....	63
<i>Arnold v. Morton</i> , 529 F.2d 1101 (9th Cir. 1976).....	39
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	59
<i>Baby Tam & Co., Inc. v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 154 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	23
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm. (Ohio)</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	55
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	59
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990).....	52
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	37, 38, 39
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Com. v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	43
<i>Doe v. Ashcroft</i> , 334 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	10, 53, 57, 60

<i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 449 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2006).....	54
<i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	47
<i>Doe v. Mukasey</i> , 549 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dole v. Service Employees Union AFL-CIO, Local 280</i> , 950 F.2d 1456 (9th Cir. 1991).....	56
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	27
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	37
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	38, 49
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	22, 57
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Invest. Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	55, 56
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	58
<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland</i> , 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011).....	38
<i>In re Nat'l Sec. Letters</i> , No. 13-1165 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2013).....	41

<i>In re Nat'l Sec. Letter</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Internet Specialties W., Inc. v. Milon–DiGiorgio Enters., Inc.</i> , 559 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Landmark Communications v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	43
<i>Lemons v. Bradbury</i> , 538 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>MacDonald v. Safir</i> , 26 F. Supp. 2d 664 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	23
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	31
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	58
<i>McGehee v. Casey</i> , 718 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir 1983)	53
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	55
<i>McKinney v. Alabama</i> , 424 U.S. 669 (1976).....	57
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	43
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	55, 56
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	31, 61

Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976)..... 3, 19, 21, 44

New York Times v. United States,
403 U.S. 713 (1971)..... 44

Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe,
402 U.S. 415 (1971)..... 43

Perry v. L.A. Police Dep’t,
121 F.3d 1365 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 48

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 46

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 46

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 56

Sandpiper Village Condominium Ass’n, Inc. v. Louisiana-Pacific Corp.,
428 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 18

Santa Monica Food Not Bombs v. Santa Monica,
450 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 38, 39

Seattle Coal. Stop Police Brutality v. City of Seattle,
550 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 50

Seattle Times v. Rhinehart,
467 U.S. 20 (1984)..... 51, 52

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham,
394 U.S. 147 (1969)..... 3, 49

Snepp v. United States,
444 U.S. 507 (1980)..... 53

<i>Steele v. Bulova Watch Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 280 (1952).....	62
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	47
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commission</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc).....	34
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park District</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....	22
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	48
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	49
<i>United States v. AMC Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2008).....	62, 63, 64
<i>United States v. Frandsen</i> , 212 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>United States v. Fulbright</i> , 105 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 1995).....	49
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	64
<i>United States v. Navarro-Vargas</i> , 408 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2005).....	52
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	46
<i>United States v. Thirty–Seven (37) Photographs</i> , 402 U.S. 363 (1971).....	34, 35

United States v. Windsor,
 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) 31, 36

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
 455 U.S. 489 (1982) 38

Walters v. Reno,
 145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 18

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
 491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 38

Federal Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 3414 8

15 U.S.C. § 1681 8

18 U.S.C. § 2703 11, 41, 56

18 U.S.C. § 2709 *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3511 *passim*

50 U.S.C. § 1861 11, 56

50 U.S.C. § 3162 8

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 17 56

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I..... *passim*

U.S. Const., amend. V 4, 53, 57, 65

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 99-307 (1986).....	35, 59, 61
USA PATRIOT Act Sunset Extension Act of 2011, S. 193, 112th Cong. (2011).	37

Other Authorities

Department of Justice, Office of Inspector General, <i>A Review of the Federal Bureau of Investigation's Use of Exigent Letters and Other Informal Requests for Telephone Records</i> (2010).....	12, 13, 14, 15
Department of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, <i>A Review of the FBI's Use of National Security Letters: Assessment of Corrective Actions and Examination of NSL Usage in 2006</i> (2008)	10, 13, 14, 24
Department of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, <i>A Review of the Federal Bureau of Investigation's Use of National Security Letters</i> (2007) ...	10, 12, 13, 14
Gov. Notice, Nos. Misc 13-03, 13-04, 13-05, 13-06, 13-07 (FISA Ct. Jan. 27, 2014).....	16
<i>Liberty and Security in a Changing World: Report and Recommendations from the President's Review Group on Intelligence and Communications Technologies</i> (2013).....	11, 15
<i>The Principles</i> , Reform Government Surveillance, http://www.reformgovernmentsurveillance.com/	15
